

No. 16-4117

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HIGHLAND SCHOOL, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

**JANE DOE, A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER LEGAL GUARDIANS
JOYCE AND JOHN DOE,**

Intervenor Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
HONORABLE ALGENON L. MARBLEY
Civil Case No. 2:16-cv-524

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS, GREAT LAKES REGION OF THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS AND TIMOTHY SCHMIG
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS, SEEKING REVERSAL**

THOMAS B. NORTH
1387 N. STATE ST., APT. 11
SAINT IGNACE, MI 49781
(906) 643-6348

WILLIAM WAGNER
ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO
DAVID A. KALLMAN
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
5600 W. MT. HOPE HIGHWAY
LANSING, MI 48917
(517) 322-3207

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Most Recent Guidance Letter Issued by the Department of Education, Issued After the Filing of this Appeal, Requires this Court to Vacate and Remand	9
II. The District Court Erroneously Adjudicated Jane Doe’s Constitutional Claim and Misinterpreted the Equal Protection Clause	11
A. The Constitutional Avoidance Doctrine Requires this Court to Avoid Deciding Jane Doe’s Constitutional Claim Under the Equal Protection Clause	12
B. The District Court Acted Beyond its Article III Powers when it Erroneously Amended the Plain Meaning of the Equal Protection Clause	13
C. The District Court Erred Because the School District’s Rational Bathroom Policy that Ensures Child Safety, Privacy, and Comfort in its Elementary Schools is Now, and Always Has Been, Constitutional under the Equal Protection Clause	14

a. <i>The District Court Erred By Finding That Transgenderism, The Mutable Outward Appearance of Gender That Does Not Correspond to Biological Sex, Constitutes a Suspect Class</i>	15
b. <i>The District Court Erroneously Relied on Smith v. City of Salem to Assert That Transgenderism Is a Suspect Class</i>	17
c. <i>Public School Bathroom Access Separated by One’s Personal Identity Rather than One’s Biological Sex is Not a Fundamental Right</i>	19
i. <i>Transgenderism Differs from Biological Sex and is Treated Differently from Sex Under the Law</i>	19
d. <i>The District Court’s Order Unconstitutionally Impinges on the Privacy and Constitutional Rights of Other Students, Parents, Teachers and School Administrators</i>	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	8, 12
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	9
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	20
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F. 3d. 729 (6 th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir.2005)	23
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	23
<i>Board of Ed. of Independent School Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	12
<i>Braninburg v. Coalinga State Hosp.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-01457-MHM, 2012 WL 3911910 (E.D.Cal. Sept. 7, 2012)	16
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	14
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	14
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	20

Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.,
767 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2014).....22

Dobre v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.,
850 F. Supp. 284 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....20

E.E.O.C. v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,
100 F. Supp. 3d 594 (E.D. Mich. 2015) 16

Escambia County v. McMillan,
466 U.S. 48 (1984) 12

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.,
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 16

Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Connecticut,
172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016) 15

Faulkner v. Jones,
10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir.1993).....23

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973)20

Gloucester County Sch. Bd. v. G.G.,
No. 16-273 (U.S. March 6, 2017) (Order)..... 11

Glowacki v. Howell Public School Dist.,
No. 2:11-cv-15481, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131760 (Sept. 16, 2013).....25

Hansen v. Ann Arbor Pub. Schools,
293 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Mich. 2003) 25

Hartsel v. Keys,
87 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 14

Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
566 F. 2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977).....20

Jamison v. Davue,
No. S–11–cv–2056 WBS, 2012 WL 996383 (E.D.Cal. Mar. 23, 2012)..... 16

Kaeo–Tomaselli v. Butts,
No. 11–cv–00670 LEK, 2013 WL 399184 (D.Haw. Jan. 31, 2013)..... 16

Karp v. Becken,
477 F.2d 171 (9th Cir.1973).....23

Kitchen v. Chippewa Valley Schs.,
825 F.2d 1004 (6th Cir.1987)..... 14

Lopez v. City of New York,
No. 05–cv–1032–NRB, 2009 WL 229956 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2009) 16

Michael M. v. Superior Court,
450 U.S. 464 (1981)20

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007)22

Muller Optical Co. v. EEOC,
743 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 12

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted.,
837 F.3d 612, 625 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 19

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,
469 U.S. 325 (1985)23

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)20

Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines,
501 U.S. 680 (1991) 11

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989) 19

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971)20

Rondigo, L.L.C. v. Township of Richmond,
641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Schlesinger v. Ballard,
419 U.S. 498 (1975)20

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 17, 18

Smith v. Pavan,
2016 Ark. 437, 505 S.W.3d 169 (2016) 21

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)22, 23

Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.,
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....20

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)20

Underwood v. Archer Management Services, Inc.,
857 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1994)20

Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995)23

W. Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)25

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....26

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School Dist. # 204,
636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011).....25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8 13

U.S. Const. art. 3, §§ 1, 2 13

U.S. Const. art. 5 13

U.S. Const. amend. X 13

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 14

Federal Statutes, Rules, and Records

20 U.S.C. § 1681 2

20 U.S.C. § 1686 3

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 3, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1983 14

118 Cong. Reg. 5803-07 (1972) 2

F.R.A.P. 26.1 i

F.R.A.P. 29 1

Publications

American Psychiatric Association: *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fifth Edition*, Arlington, VA, American Psychiatric Association, 2013 8

Lawrence S. Mayer and Paul R. McHugh, “Part Three: Gender Identity,” *Sexuality and Gender: Findings from the Biological, Psychological, and Social Sciences, The New Atlantis*, Number 50, Fall 2016 8

U.S. Department of Education’s Guidance Letter dated February 22, 2017 <https://www.justice.gov/crt/page/file/942021/download> 7, 10, 17

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Division, “Title IX Legal Manual,” *available at* <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2010/12/14/ixlegal.pdf> 2
